PALM BEACH COUNTY							
INFRASTRUCTURE SALES TAX TYPE 3 TRANSFER							
PROJECT: PI	BSO Evidence Building	CATEGORY:	Sheriff - FDO				
PROJECT NO. B	<u>451</u>	DISTRICT NO.:	<u>3</u>				
CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT: <u>F</u>		DEPT. TRANSFER					
OPERATING DEPARTMENT: F	acilities Dev. & Ops.	DEIT. TRANSFER	T. 23-01				
A Type 3 Transfer authorizes a transfer	to and from the IST Program	Reserves.					
Summary of Transfer Details:							
The Evidence Building (aka Forensic Sciences and Technology Facility) achieved Substantial Completion on October 30, 2020, and has been in operation since November of 2020. Operations to date have led to discovery of design and construction challenges requiring resolution, including redundant electrical supply for the HVAC system serving the laboratory and upgraded electrical and plumbing infrastructure to support a replacement cooler and freezer unit. The additional \$3.53M proposed will accomplish delivery of these improvements, which are critical to the operational integrity of the facility and services rendered.							
This Type 3 transfer will:							
Authorize transfer from IST Pro	ogram Reserves to an Approv	ed Project Budget.					
☐ Authorize transfer from IST Pr							
☐ Authorize transfer to Program I	•						
Authorize transfer to Program l		ct Budget.					
Approved Project Budget:	\$21,336,540						
Amount to be increased/decreased:	+\$3,530,000*						
Project Budget after this Transfer:	<u>\$24,866,540</u>						
Reserve Balance Before this Transf	er: \$103,360,902*						
Reserve Balance After this Transfer	\$99,830,902						
Description of Timing Impacts to a construction completion.	n Approved Project as a Resul	t of this Transfer: Timi	ng impacts are limited to final				
FY 2026 and FY 2027 projects.	M is available for allocation to	projects. The remaining	ng balance in reserves is earmarked for				
PALM BEACH COUNTY	Recommended by Jacobs P	roject Management:	Recommended by OFMB:				
By: LEN Clark ! Gal Calls	By: Mat	MIND TO THE RESERVE THE	By: Muy m				
Title: PDo Dureto	Title: Project Manager		Title: OFMYS Director				
Date: 1/8/25	Date: 1/9/2025		Date: 1 14 2025				
PALM BEACH COUNTY Requested by Construction Dept.:	By: Michael	bigitally signed by Michael W.  Ones  N. De gray, De phogov, OU = micronse, DU = CATT, OU = Users.	Recommended by ST Oversight Committee:				
By: Same	1/1/2	nteronse OU=CATT, OU=Users, N=Monae IV. Jones, E=MJones Leason, I and the author of this	Ву:				
Title:	Date: VV	ocument ocation ocation	Title: Chaur				
Date:	Jones		Date: 2 26 25				
	Recommended by Administration By: Court Co						
ev. 2/20/18	Date: (//3/33						

25-0870

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA EXPENDITURE BUDGET TRANSFER

BGEX 061125\*1415

FUND 3950 Local Government One-Cent Infrastructure Surtax

ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME	UNIT NAME	ORIGINAL BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	EXPENDED/ ENCUMBERED as of 06/11/2025	REMAINING BALANCE
The state of the s	451-6502 Building Construction - Cip	PBSO Evidence Bldg Reserves	324,948 116,183,870	293.865 82,483,712	3,530,000	0 3,530,000	3,823,865 78,953,712		3,679,825 78,953,712
	Total Expenditures				3,530,000	3,530,000		_	

SIGNATURES	DATES 6/11/2025
Initiating Department/Division	,
Ture Mula	7/23/2025
Administration/Budget Department Approval	
Dune Capia	8/19/25
TIEMS Donadmont Posted	

At Meeting of:

19-Aug-25

Deputy Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners

Updated by OFMB 01/08/2025



Agenda Item #: 3H-12

## PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

JF/MS 7-0

Meeting Date: August 19, 2025	[X] Consent [ ] Workshop	Regular     Public Hearing
Department: Facilities Development & Operations		
	AP	PROVED
I. EXECUTIV	E BRIEF BY BOARD OF	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to appro	ove:	D.C. & RECORDS SECTION
	am; n ! . n!	11 1 5 1 60

- A) an Amendment to the Infrastructure Sales Tax (IST) Project Plan approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) on June 11, 2024 to increase the budget for the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office (PBSO) Evidence Building project from \$21,336,540 to \$24,866,540; and
- B) a Budget Transfer of \$3,530,000 within the IST Fund from the IST reserves to increase the budget for the PBSO Evidence Building project.

Summary: On July 7, 2015, the BCC approved the Construction Management (CM) at Risk contract (R2015-0852) with James B. Pirtle Construction Company, Inc., for the PBSO Evidence Building (aka PBSO Forensic Sciences and Technology Facility) project. On December 18, 2018, the BCC approved Amendment No. 1 (R2018-2062) for the construction services of an approximately 87,000 square feet secure lab/office warehouse facility along with a secure vehicle impound lot. The project achieved Substantial Completion on October 30, 2020, and has been operational since November of 2020. Continuous use of the facility has led to the discovery of operational challenges requiring resolution, including the need to have a redundant Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) system serving the laboratory, the need by PBSO to have additional HVAC added in the processing garage for vehicle analysis, and upgraded electrical and plumbing infrastructure to support a new cooler and freezer unit. An additional \$3,530,000 has been identified as the funding required to accomplish delivery of these improvements, which are critical to the operational integrity of the facility and services rendered. The IST Independent Citizen Oversight Committee unanimously recommended in favor of the budget transfer at its February 20, 2025 meeting. Funding for this project is from the Infrastructure Sales Tax fund. (Capital Improvements Division) Countywide/District 3 (MWJ)

Background and Justification: The PBSO Evidence Building located at 3075 Gun Club Road in unincorporated West Palm Beach is the sole facility countywide supporting PBSO's highly specialized storage and forensic laboratory needs. These operations inherently require continuously operational building systems, precise climate regulation and other indoor conditions having little tolerance for interruption and impurities. Through the course of operations to date, vulnerabilities to operational continuity and preservation of evidentiary content have been raised as a concern of PBSO. This transfer will commit the funding needed to accomplish the necessary work that will resolve these concerns, including impacts to operations. Since building delivery was funded largely from IST proceeds, and the IST reserve contains sufficient funding to cover this transfer, staff concluded that a transfer from the reserve was the most appropriate funding source for this purpose. As of the February 20, 2025 recommendation by the IST Independent Citizen Oversight Committee, the Reserve retained a balance of \$99,830,902 for assignment to other eligible projects upon approval of this transfer.

## Attachments:

- 1. Location Map
- 2. Budget Transfer

Recommended by:	som I apal ala	7/18/25
	Department Director	Date/
Approved by:	County Administrator	Bate 8/2/4

## II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A.	Five Year Summary of	f Fiscal Impact:					
Fisca	l Years	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County		\$3,530,000 					
# AD	FISCAL IMPACT DITIONAL FTE ITIONS (Cumulative)	<u>\$3,530,000</u> ———	-0-	-0-	<u>-0-</u>	_0	
Is thi	em Included in Current is item using Federal Fu is item using State Fund	ınds?	Yes Yes Yes		No NoX NoX		
	get Account No: d <u>3950</u> Dept <u>411</u> Unit	t <u>B451</u> <b>Object</b> <u>650</u> 2	2				
В.	Recommended Source	s of Funds/Summa	y of Fiscal Ir	npact:			
The Board previously approved \$21,336,540 from the Infrastructure Sales Tax fund for the project. A budget transfer of \$3,530,000 from the Infrastructure Sales Tax Fund Reserves is required to fund additional work deemed necessary and critical to facility operations.  C. Departmental Fiscal Review.							
		III. <u>REVIEV</u>	V COMMEN	<u>TS</u>			
A. (	OFMB Fiscal and/or Company	Contract Developme _ 7   23   2 (2) さ らい フ - 23 - 25	Rherd	a Sna	chler nd Control 2	4 7/28/25 67-24-25	
В.	Legal Sufficiency:  Assistant County Attorn	7/z9	/25				
C.	Other Department Re	eview:					
	Department Director						

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.